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Bates-MacPherson & Golden
Montgomery Elevator Company
Etlin Peterson Const. Company
Moss Equip & Sup Company
Revenue ‘Shar.Advis,.Service
Sun Publishing Co.
Hubert Gardner (2)
Rawlins Water Department
Pacific Power & Light
Dabe's Standard Service
D & K Sanitation
Clson Enterprises (2)
Rawlins Fkre Ext.Service
Maxson Realty Company (2)
Northern Gas Company (3)
Robert Payne
Eddie J. Schinkel
Daniel L. Schinkel
Gov.Com.Crimifal Admin,
Office-County Clerk

H County Ireasurer

" Assessor

" '" Sheriff

" o Attorney
James 0. Young
Courthduse Janitors
Steve R.” Smith
Herbert L. Matson
Road & Bridge Department
J. E. Cashman M. D.
Martha Arellano
Charlotte A. Harberts
Eppie Esquibel
Daniel L. Schinkel
Sharon Adams
June Haynes
Office-Clerk of Court
County Treasurer
lountain’ Bell
Wyoming Retire System (2)
Workmen's Compensation (2)
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.
Ohio Life Insurance
Wyoming Medical Service
Peter G. Williams
County Fair Association
I. B. M. Corporation
American Bus. Supply
Okes Jewelers
American Bus. Supply
The Mills Company
Rustler Print & Publishing
Bi-Rite Drug
IContinen‘@al 0il Co.
McMahaon Motors
Texaco Inc. (2)
C. W. Ogburn
Phillips Petroleum
Verne Wood
Wyo.High Department
Zeiger Enterprises
West Publishing Co.
llarry L. Shriner
Lyle R. Anderson’
'Agrlc. Ext. Service
Fidelity Products Co.
M eyers Studio
National 4 H Supply
Stanfields
C. L. Bates
,Court Witnesses
Harold M. Johnson
Terry +. Jones
Rawlins ‘National Bank -
Frank S. Conaway
«B.Cronberg
Art's Plumbing
J. V. Alexander
August Wegner
Carbon County Clinic
.)ﬁgongco M.D.
. rsen Inc
uis Montoya
«G.Engstrom

Commissioners Proceedings - .

Regular Meeting
The Boa;d met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, Niland Chairman,
MINUTES:of meetings held Nov., 6-7 and 20, 1974 were read and appreved.
MONTHLY:REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file,

The following bills were approved for payment.

Public Defendersct.
Bal. Jeffrey Center Elevator

"Bridge repairs-Savery

R & B Machinery

Supplies

Supplies & Printing

Justice Peace Rent-Oct & Nov
Water Service

Electric Service

Supplies

ChH&J Hauling

Welfare Rent-Oct & Nov

CH&J Fire Extinguishers
Insurance Bldgs & Equipment
Gas & Repairs

Election labor-Machines
" " "

" " "

Criminal Admistration

Salaries
L

"
n
L]

Justice Peace-Salary"
Salaries
Sal.Custodian Old Hospital
" Custodian-Fairgrounds
Salaries
Health Doctor-Salary
Jail Matron-Salary
Health Nurse See. Salary
Janitor-Health Office-Sal.
Fire Warden-Salary
Sec.Co.Agent-Salary
" " "

Salaries
Assignments
Telephone Service
Co.& Employees Retirement
Compensation
Employees-Insurance
n
H Blue Cross-Shield

Sheriff-Comm.Operator-Sal
Com.Fair premium
Supplies

" Treasurer

" "

" Assessor

] "

" n

Supplies
Sheriff & R & B Gas etc.
Sheriff-Car expense
Sheriff & R & B QCas
i Mileage & Expense
" Car expense
" Supplies
" - State Radio
" Car expense
" Attorney
Dep.Coroner-Mil & Expense
Agent-Mileage & Expense
" Supplles

Court Attorney
Witness-~fees
Court Commissioner
Sal.Depositions
Clerk of Court-Supplies
Justice Peace-Sal-Rent-Mil

" "  Rent & Mileage
C.H.& J. Repairs

" " Photostat
Care of Prisoners

" n L]
Supplies

Iabor-0ld Hospital
Election meals-Canvass Board

1666.66

© 49,48
.6118,54
5200.00

25.00
135.65
40.00
1“‘8. 17
439.19
40,96
21,00

580,00

124,00
9785.00

601.47

44,00

311,16

386.18

250,00
3711.46
2213.02
1822.47
7225.23
2022,22

215.26
1062.89

325.50

348,60
1 8783.24
T 164,76

229.25

70,82
94,15

341.14
252,91
1471.00

199.15

1085.28 °

3230.80
154.86
99.10
79.21
889.91
134,64
" 35.86
96.35
97.20
22.75
49.12
140,80
100.62
146.65
1276.22
257.50
65.38
66.84
9.84

12.50

30,00
56.92
46,00
2L .84
26.50
17.50
21.45
1-55
L7.09
326.45

n 50,00

42,00
25.00
439,50
8.00
93.11
43,00

32.28.

7.00
30.00
60.00

145.00

5.62
75.32

9.08




340

a4 v 2

Dec. 3, 1974

The Miner Cafe Election Meals 48,00
Side Saddle Inn " " 30.00
Beckley-Cardy Co. _ Healt Nurse-Supplies 28.39
Pitney-Bowes Inc Postage meter rental Ly, 25
Rawlins-County Plann. Com, Planning program 3800.00
Wyoming Girls' School Care of Girls 90.00
Wyo.Taxpayers AssocC legislative bills 25.00
Horizon Stationary Treas.Supplies 3.60
H. L. Morse Dep.Sheriff Mil & Expense 74.03
Gilbert Blumenthal Justice Peace-Sal & Rent 145,53
Edha M. Jackson " "  Rent 20,00
Ferguson Merc.Co. C.H.& J. Supplies 21.09
G. W. Leavengood Civil Def.Dir.Salary 176.59
Allen-Cornwell Bond premiums 136.00
Carol Beach P.H.N. Mil & Expense 76.18
Sherrie Patch n " n 59,23
Anderson's Sin clair Service R & B Gas-0il & Fuel 111.15
Bush Motor Service "  Repairs 194.70
Cooper Chevrolet " Fuel , 23,19
Daves Texaco " Parts 1.85
Dixon Auto Implement " QGas 44,32
Dixon Garage " Gas 311.22
Ray H. Ellis " Repairs 25.00°
Four State Pipe & Steel " Pipe 2082,40
Hugh Seldomridge " Lumber 360.00
I. A. Chevrolet " Repaiss 32.63
J & S Contractors n  Supplies 149,00
Kelly Oil Company "  Gas & Fuel 909.00
H. W. Morse Equip.Co. n Parts 810,12
Moss Ecuipment Co. n n 117.24
McGee-Murphy Inc. n n 29.68
Sentinental Safety Sup Inc " Supplies L6, 58
Shepard's - " QGas 200,45
Skyline Motors " Parts 55.48
Ted Andrus Explosives Inc " Supplies 20,00
Texaco Inc "  QGas 20,65
Phillip E. Weber " Labor 105,00
Wilson Gemeral Tire Service " Tires 140,30
Wortham Machinery "  Parts 21,88
Wyoming Mach.Co. n " 906.19
Yampa Valley Electric " Electric service 9.50 -
Flutyt's Standard Service Sheriff-Car expense 27.32
C. W. Ogburn Prisoners Board L4400
Hanna Automotive R & B Parts 94,03
Rawlins Automotive n " 2,80
Snyder Comminications " " 27.50
Floyd Rodabaugh Sheriff-Expense 10.30
Jom Niland- Com,per diem-Mil & Expense 244,30
Gene T.McMillen Com.per diem & mileage 86.07
John Orton': noow n " 76.33
Build Rite’ Lumber R & B Lumber 7.94%
Rawlins Newspapers Inc Supplies & Advert - 249,39
Agnes Stocks Justice Peace-Rent 20,00
City Plumb-& Heat C.H.& J. Repairs 167.15
Carbon Power & Light R & B Electric Service 14,20
Chevron Cil Co. R & B Fuel 1822.30
Kilburn Tire Co. n Tires 138,33
Wilson General Tires n " 83.45
Florence Hayek Election expense © 12,00
Rawlins National Bank Withholding tax 5507.00
Charles A.'Bergstrand Civil Defense-Salary T 47,07
Wyoming Retire System Employees-Social Security 2504,28
Kinnaman Supply Co. R & B Parts 541,34
U. S. Welding Co h n 32.50 _.
Wyo.Industrial Institute Caré of Boys 58.00
The Board adjourned until the following day.

Dec. 4, 1974 The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present-Orton absent.

ABATEMENT- allowed to Wesley Otte-Rawlins account erroneous assessment 114,75

JUSTICE COURT: The Board decided to call a meeting with Judge Armstrong together with the Mayors of Carbon
County to discuss the new laws regulating the Justice Court System.Meeting called for 3:30 P.M. Thursday
Dec. 5, 19?4 in the Courtroom in the Courthouse. )

BONDS as follows were approved. James A. Chapman-Rawlins Treasurer Weed and Pest Control District, Carbon
County-Oct. 1, 1974 to Oct. 1, 1975 $3000.00
Vidla Cureey-Riverside-Town Clerk and Treasurer- 11-17-74 to 11-17-75 $1000,00
Larry J. Réinholtz—Rawlins-Treasurer Carbon County Fair Associatign 1-3-75 to 1-3-76 $2000.00

70 review
McFADDEN-ARLINGTON ROAD. The Board appointed appraisers on the proposed road, and/claims for damages filed
in the office of County Clerk. George M. Allen-Frank Miller and Jadk Sullivan, appraisers, to make their
report within 30 days to the Board of Commissioners. Date of meeting set for 10:30 A.M. Arlington,Dec.6,1974.

AUKO

WEED & PEST -CONTROL DISTRICT. The Board received two nominations for the Board-James A. Chapman,Rawliﬁs for .
Area No.3, -(01d school Districts No.3 and 33, excluding the City of Rawlins, and Bruce Richardson,Rawlins
for Area No. 1-(City of Rawlins). Appointments will be made at the Jan.7,1575 meeting of the Commissioners. .

Thereupon ‘eting was adjourned.

ATTEST: OUNTY CLERK ?mssmnms
/;JHAIRMAN .




