

Dec. 3, 1974

Commissioners Proceedings

Regular Meeting

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. all members present, Niland Chairman.

MINUTES of meetings held Nov. 6-7 and 20, 1974 were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Bates-MacPherson & Golden	Public Defenders Oct.	1666.66
Montgomery Elevator Company	Bal. Jeffrey Center Elevator	49.48
Etlin Peterson Const. Company	Bridge repairs-Savery	6118.54
Moss Equip & Sup Company	R & B Machinery	5200.00
Revenue Shar. Advis. Service	Supplies	25.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Supplies & Printing	135.65
Hubert Gardner (2)	Justice Peace Rent-Oct & Nov	40.00
Rawlins Water Department	Water Service	148.17
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	439.19
Dave's Standard Service	Supplies	40.96
D & K Sanitation	CH&J Hauling	21.00
Clson Enterprises (2)	Welfare Rent-Oct & Nov	580.00
Rawlins Fire Ext. Service	CH&J Fire Extinguishers	124.00
Maxson Realty Company (2)	Insurance Bldgs & Equipment	9785.00
Northern Gas Company (3)	Gas & Repairs	601.47
Robert Payne	Election Labor-Machines	44.00
Eddie J. Schinkel	" " "	311.16
Daniel L. Schinkel	" " "	386.18
Gov.Com.Criminal Admin.	Criminal Admistration	250.00
Office-County Clerk	Salaries	3711.46
" County Treasurer	"	2213.02
" " Assessor	"	1822.47
" " Sheriff	"	7225.23
" " Attorney	"	2022.22
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	215.26
Courthouse Janitors	Salaries	1062.89
Steve R. Smith	Sal.Custodian Old Hospital	325.50
Herbert L. Matson	" Custodian-Fairgrounds	348.60
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	8783.24
J. E. Cashman M. D.	Health Doctor-Salary	164.76
Martha Arellano	Jail Matron-Salary	229.25
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Nurse Sec. Salary	433.62
Eppie Esquibel	Janitor-Health Office-Sal.	70.82
Daniel L. Schinkel	Fire Warden-Salary	94.15
Sharon Adams	Sec.Co.Agent-Salary	341.14
June Haynes	" " "	252.91
Office-Clerk of Court	Salaries	1471.00
County Treasurer	Assignments	199.15
Mountain Bell	Telephone Service	1985.28
Wyoming Retire System (2)	Co.& Employees Retirement	3230.80
Workmen's Compensation (2)	Compensation	154.86
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins.	Employees-Insurance	99.10
Ohio Life Insurance	" "	79.21
Wyoming Medical Service	" Blue Cross-Shield	889.91
Peter G. Williams	Sheriff-Comm.Operator-Sal	134.64
County Fair Association	Com.Fair premium	35.86
I. B. M. Corporation	Supplies	96.35
American Bus. Supply	" Treasurer	97.20
Okes Jewelers	" "	22.75
American Bus. Supply	" Assessor	49.12
The Mills Company	" "	140.80
Rustler Print & Publishing	" "	100.62
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	146.65
Continental Oil Co.	Sheriff & R & B Gas etc.	1276.22
McMahaon Motors	Sheriff-Car expense	257.50
Texaco Inc. (2)	Sheriff & R & B Gas	65.38
C. W. Ogburn	" Mileage & Expense	66.84
Phillips Petroleum	" Car expense	9.84
Verne Wood	" Supplies	12.50
Wyo.High Department	" State Radio	30.00
Zeiger Enterprises	" Car expense	56.92
West Publishing Co.	" Attorney	46.00
Larry L. Shriner	Dep.Coroner-Mil & Expense	24.84
Lyle R. Anderson	Agent-Mileage & Expense	26.50
Agric. Ext. Service	" Supplies	17.50
Fidelity Products Co.	" "	21.45
Mevers Studio	" "	1.55
National 4 H Supply	" "	47.09
Stanfields	" "	326.45
C. L. Bates	Court Attorney	n 50.00
Court Witnesses	Witness-fees	42.00
Harold M. Johnson	Court Commissioner	25.00
Terry L. Jones	Sal.Depositions	439.50
Rawlins National Bank	Clerk of Court-Supplies	8.00
Frank S. Conaway	Justice Peace-Sal-Rent-Mil	93.11
F.B.Cronberg	" " Rent & Mileage	43.00
Art's Plumbing	C.H.& J. Repairs	32.28
J. V. Alexander	" "	7.00
August Wegner	" " Photostat	30.00
Carbon County Clinic	Care of Prisoners	60.00
R.C.Tongco M.D.	" " "	145.00
H.Larsen Inc	Supplies	5.62
Luis Montoya	Labor-Old Hospital	75.32
R.G.Engstrom	Election meals-Canvass Board	9.08

Dec. 3, 1974

The Miner Cafe	Election Meals	48.00
Side Saddle Inn	" "	30.00
Beckley-Cardy Co.	Healt Nurse-Supplies	28.39
Pitney-Bowes Inc	Postage meter rental	44.25
Rawlins-County Plann. Com.	Planning program	3800.00
Wyoming Girls' School	Care of Girls	90.00
Wyo.Taxpayers Assoc	Legislative bills	25.00
Horizon Stationary	Treas.Supplies	3.60
H. L. Morse	Dep.Sheriff Mil & Expense	74.03
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	145.53
Edha M. Jackson	" " Rent	20.00
Ferguson Merc.Co.	C.H.& J. Supplies	21.09
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Def.Dir.Salary	176.59
Allen-Cornwell	Bond premiums	136.00
Carol Beach	P.H.N. Mil & Expense	76.18
Sherrie Patch	" " "	59.23
Anderson's Sin clair Service	R & B Gas-Oil & Fuel	111.15
Bush Motor Service	" Repairs	194.70
Cooper Chevrolet	" Fuel	23.19
Daves Texaco	" Parts	1.85
Dixon Auto Implement	" Gas	44.32
Dixon Garage	" Gas	311.22
Ray H. Ellis	" Repairs	25.00
Four State Pipe & Steel	" Pipe	2082.40
Hugh Seldomridge	" Lumber	360.00
L. A. Chevrolet	" Repairs	32.63
J & S Contractors	" Supplies	149.00
Kelly Oil Company	" Gas & Fuel	909.00
H. W. Morse Equip.Co.	" Parts	810.12
Moss Equipment Co.	" "	117.24
McGee-Murphy Inc.	" Supplies	29.68
Sentinental Safety Sup Inc	" Gas	446.58
Shepard's	" Parts	200.45
Skyline Motors	" Supplies	55.48
Ted Andrus Explosives Inc	" Gas	20.00
Texaco Inc	" Labor	20.65
Phillip E. Weber	" Tires	105.00
Wilson General Tire Service	" Parts	140.30
Wortham Machinery	" "	21.88
Wyoming Mach.Co.	" Electric service	906.19
Yampa Valley Electric	Sheriff-Car expense	9.50
Fluty's Standard Service	Prisoners Board	27.32
C. W. Ogburn	R & B Parts	444.00
Hanna Automotive	" "	94.03
Rawlins Automotive	" "	2.80
Snyder Commications	Sheriff-Expense	27.50
Floyd Rodabaugh	Com.per diem-Mil & Expense	10.30
John Niland	Com.per diem & mileage	244.30
Gene T. McMillen	" " " "	86.07
John Orton	R & B Lumber	76.33
Build Rite Lumber	Supplies & Advert	7.94
Rawlins Newspapers Inc	Justice Peace-Rent	249.39
Agnes Stockw	C.H.& J. Repairs	20.00
City Plumb & Heat	R & B Electric Service	167.15
Carbon Power & Light	R & B Fuel	14.20
Chevron Oil Co.	" Tires	1822.30
Kilburn Tire Co.	" "	138.33
Wilson General Tires	Election expense	83.45
Florence Hayek	Withholding tax	12.00
Rawlins National Bank	Civil Defense-Salary	5507.00
Charles A. Bergstrand	Employees-Social Security	47.07
Wyoming Retire System	R & B Parts	2504.28
Kinnaman Supply Co.	" "	541.34
U. S. Welding Co	Care of Boys	32.50
Wyo.Industrial Institute		58.00

The Board adjourned until the following day.

Dec. 4, 1974 The Board resumed its session, Niland and McMillen present-Orton absent.

ABATEMENT- allowed to Wesley Otte-Rawlins account erroneous assessment

114.75

JUSTICE COURT: The Board decided to call a meeting with Judge Armstrong together with the Mayors of Carbon County to discuss the new laws regulating the Justice Court System. Meeting called for 3:30 P.M. Thursday Dec. 5, 1974 in the Courtroom in the Courthouse.

BONDS as follows were approved. James A. Chapman-Rawlins Treasurer Weed and Pest Control District, Carbon County-Oct. 1, 1974 to Oct. 1, 1975 \$3000.00

Viela Currey-Riverside-Town Clerk and Treasurer- 11-17-74 to 11-17-75 \$1000.00

Larry J. Reinholtz-Rawlins-Treasurer Carbon County Fair Association 1-3-75 to 1-3-76 \$2000.00

to review

McFADDEN-ARLINGTON ROAD. The Board appointed appraisers on the proposed road, and/claims for damages filed in the office of County Clerk. George M. Allen-Frank Miller and Jack Sullivan, appraisers, to make their report within 30 days to the Board of Commissioners. Date of meeting set for 10:30 A.M. Arlington, Dec. 6, 1974.

WEED & PEST CONTROL DISTRICT. The Board received two nominations for the Board-James A. Chapman, Rawlins for Area No.3, (Old school Districts No.3 and 33, excluding the City of Rawlins, and Bruce Richardson, Rawlins for Area No. 1-(City of Rawlins). Appointments will be made at the Jan. 7, 1975 meeting of the Commissioners. Thereupon the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: *John Engstrom* COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

CHAIRMAN.